The Coverage Issues Manual (CIM) is being revised to permit coverage for non-implantable pelvic floor electrical stimulators. Reference to non-implantable pelvic floor electrical stimulators has been moved from CIM §65-9 (incontinence control devices) to CIM §60-24 (Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulator).

Section 60-24, Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulator, permits coverage for non-implantable pelvic floor electrical stimulators for the treatment of stress and/or urge urinary incontinence in cognitively intact patients who have failed a documented trial of pelvic muscle exercise (PME) training. A failed trial of PME training is defined as no clinically significant improvement in urinary continence after completing 4 weeks of an ordered plan of pelvic muscle exercises designed to increase periurethral muscle strength.

This revision to the CIM is a national coverage decision (NCD) made under §1862 (a)(1) of the Social Security Act. NCDs are binding on all Medicare carriers, intermediaries, peer review organizations, and other contractors. Under 42 CFR 422.256 (b) an NCD that expands coverage is also binding on a Medicare+Choice organization. In addition, an administrative law judge may not disregard, set aside, or otherwise review a NCD issued under §1862 (a)(1). (See 42 CFR 405.732 and 405.860.)

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.
COVERAGE ISSUES

Endothelial Cell Photography 50-38
Telephone Transmission of Electroencephalograms 50-39
Ambulatory Electroencephalographic (EEG) Monitoring 50-39.1
Stereotaxic Depth Electrode Implantation 50-40
Human Tumor Stem Cell Drug Sensitivity Assays 50-41
Ambulatory Blood Pressure Monitoring With Fully and
Semi-Automatic (Patient-Activated) Portable Monitors 50-42
Digital Subtraction Angiography 50-43
Bone (Mineral) Density Studies 50-44
Lymphocyte Mitogen Response Assays 50-45
Transillumination Light Scanning, or Diaphanography 50-46
Cardiointegram (CIG) as an Alternative to Stress Test or
Thallium Stress Test 50-47
Portable Hand-Held X-Ray Instrument 50-48
Computer Enhanced Perimetry 50-49
Displacement Cardiography 50-50
Diagnostic Breath Analyses 50-51
Serologic Testing for Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS) 50-52
Food Allergy Testing and Treatment 50-53
Cardiac Output Monitoring by Electrical Bioimpedance 50-54

Dialysis Equipment

Water Purification and Softening Systems Used In
Conjunction With Home Dialysis 55-1
Peridex CAPD Filter Set 55-2
Ultrafiltration Monitor 55-3

Durable Medical Equipment

White Cane for Use by a Blind Person 60-3
Home Use of Oxygen 60-4
Power-Operated Vehicles That May Be Used as
Wheelchairs 60-5
Specially Sized Wheelchairs 60-6
Self-Contained Pacemaker Monitors 60-7
Seat Lift 60-8
Durable Medical Equipment Reference List 60-9
Home Blood Glucose Monitors 60-11
Infusion Pumps 60-14
Safety Roller 60-15
Lymphedema Pumps 60-16
Continuous Positive Airway Pressure (CPAP) 60-17
Hospital Beds 60-18
Air-Fluidized Bed 60-19
Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulators (TENS) 60-20
Intrapulmonary Percussive Ventilator (IPV) 60-21
Vagus Nerve Stimulation for Treatment of Seizures 60-22
Speech Generating Devices 60-23
Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulator 60-24
COVERAGE ISSUES

Prosthetic Devices

Hydrophilic Contact Lenses  65-1
Electrical Continence Aid  65-2
Scleral Shell  65-3
Carotid Sinus Nerve Stimulator  65-4
Electronic Speech Aids  65-5
Cardiac Pacemakers  65-6
Intraocular Lenses (IOLs)  65-7
Electrical Nerve Stimulators  65-8
Incontinence Control Devices  65-9
Enteral and Parenteral Nutritional Therapy Covered as Prosthetic Device  65-10
Parenteral Nutrition Therapy  65-10.1
Enteral Nutrition Therapy  65-10.2
Nutritional Supplementation  65-10.3
Bladder Stimulators (Pacemakers)  65-11
Phrenic Nerve Stimulator  65-13
Cochlear Implantation  65-14
Artificial Hearts and Related Devices  65-15
Tracheostomy Speaking Valve  65-16
Urinary Drainage Bags  65-17

Braces - Trusses - Artificial Limbs and Eyes

Corset Used as Hernia Support  70-1
Sykes Hernia Control  70-2
Prosthetic Shoe  70-3

Patient Education Programs

Institutional and Home Care Patient Education Programs  80-1
Outpatient Diabetic Education Programs  80-2

Nursing Services

Home Health Visits to a Blind Diabetic  90-1
Home Health Nurses' Visits to Patients Requiring Heparin Injections  90-2
Non-implantable pelvic floor electrical stimulators provide neuromuscular electrical stimulation through the pelvic floor with the intent of strengthening and exercising pelvic floor musculature. Stimulation is generally delivered by vaginal or anal probes connected to an external pulse generator.

The methods of pelvic floor electrical stimulation vary in location, stimulus frequency (Hz), stimulus intensity or amplitude (mA), pulse duration (duty cycle), treatments per day, number of treatment days per week, length of time for each treatment session, overall time period for device use and between clinic and home settings. In general, the stimulus frequency and other parameters are chosen based on the patient’s clinical diagnosis.

Pelvic floor electrical stimulation with a non-implantable stimulator is covered for the treatment of stress and/or urge urinary incontinence in cognitively intact patients who have failed a documented trial of pelvic muscle exercise (PME) training.

A failed trial of PME training is defined as no clinically significant improvement in urinary continence after completing 4 weeks of an ordered plan of pelvic muscle exercises designed to increase periurethral muscle strength.
treatment of urinary incontinence by collagen implant is covered. Patients who have a reoccurrence of incontinence following successful treatment with collagen implants in the past (e.g., 6-12 months previously) may benefit from additional treatment sessions. Coverage of additional sessions may be allowed but must be supported by medical justification.

See Intermediary Manual, §3110.4.

C. Non-Implantable Pelvic Floor Electrical Stimulator.--(See §60-24.)

65-10 ENTERAL AND PARENTERAL NUTRITIONAL THERAPY COVERED AS PROSTHETIC DEVICE (Effective for items and services furnished on or after 07-11-84.)

There are patients who, because of chronic illness or trauma, cannot be sustained through oral feeding. These people must rely on either enteral or parenteral nutritional therapy, depending upon the particular nature of their medical condition.

Coverage of nutritional therapy as a Part B benefit is provided under the prosthetic device benefit provision, which requires that the patient must have a permanently inoperative internal body organ or function thereof. (See Intermediary Manual, §3110.4.) Therefore, enteral and parenteral nutritional therapy are not covered under Part B in situations involving temporary impairments. Coverage of such therapy, however, does not require a medical judgment that the impairment giving rise to the therapy will persist throughout the patient's remaining years. If the medical record, including the judgment of the attending physician, indicates that the impairment will be of long and indefinite duration, the test of permanence is considered met.

If the coverage requirements for enteral or parenteral nutritional therapy are met under the prosthetic device benefit provision, related supplies, equipment and nutrients are also covered under the conditions in the following paragraphs and the Intermediary Manual, §3110.4.

65-10.1 Parenteral Nutrition Therapy.--Daily parenteral nutrition is considered reasonable and necessary for a patient with severe pathology of the alimentary tract which does not allow absorption of sufficient nutrients to maintain weight and strength commensurate with the patient's general condition.

Since the alimentary tract of such a patient does not function adequately, an indwelling catheter is placed percutaneously in the subclavian vein and then advanced into the superior vena cava where intravenous infusion of nutrients is given for part of the day. The catheter is then plugged by the patient until the next infusion. Following a period of hospitalization, which is required to initiate parenteral nutrition and to train the patient in catheter care, solution preparation, and infusion technique, the parenteral nutrition can be provided safely and effectively in the patient's home by nonprofessional persons who have undergone special training. However, such persons cannot be paid for their services, nor is payment available for any services furnished by nonphysician professionals except as services furnished incident to a physician's service.

For parenteral nutrition therapy to be covered under Part B, the claim must contain a physician's written order or prescription and sufficient medical documentation to permit an independent conclusion that the requirements of the prosthetic device benefit are met and that parenteral nutrition
therapy is medically necessary. An example of a condition that typically qualifies for coverage is a massive small bowel resection resulting in severe nutritional deficiency in spite of adequate oral intake. However, coverage of parenteral nutrition therapy for this and any other condition must be approved on an individual, case-by-case basis initially and at periodic intervals of no more than 3 months by the carrier's medical consultant or specially trained staff, relying on such medical and other documentation as the carrier may require. If the claim involves an infusion pump, sufficient evidence must be provided to support a determination of medical necessity for the pump. Program payment for the pump is based on the reasonable charge for the simplest model that meets the medical needs of the patient as established by medical documentation.

Nutrient solutions for parenteral therapy are routinely covered. However, Medicare pays for no more than one month's supply of nutrients at any one time. Payment for the nutrients is based on the reasonable charge for the solution components unless the medical record, including a signed statement from the attending physician, establishes that the beneficiary, due to his/her physical or mental state, is unable to safely or effectively mix the solution and there is no family member or other person who can do so. Payment will be on the basis of the reasonable charge for more expensive pre-mixed solutions only under the latter circumstances.

65-10.2 Enteral Nutrition Therapy.--Enteral nutrition is considered reasonable and necessary for a patient with a functioning gastrointestinal tract who, due to pathology to or nonfunction of the structures that normally permit food to reach the digestive tract, cannot maintain weight and strength commensurate with his or her general condition. Enteral therapy may be given by nasogastric, jejunostomy, or gastrostomy tubes and can be provided safely and effectively in the home by nonprofessional persons who have undergone special training. However, such persons cannot be paid for their services, nor is payment available for any services furnished by nonphysician professionals except as services furnished incident to a physician's service.

Typical examples of conditions that qualify for coverage are head and neck cancer with reconstructive surgery and central nervous system disease leading to interference with the neuromuscular mechanisms of ingestion of such severity that the beneficiary cannot be maintained with oral feeding. However, claims for Part B coverage of enteral nutrition therapy for these and any other conditions must be approved on an individual, case-by-case basis. Each claim must contain a physician's written order or prescription and sufficient medical documentation (e.g., hospital records, clinical findings from the attending physician) to permit an independent conclusion that the patient's condition meets the requirements of the prosthetic device benefit and that enteral nutrition therapy is medically necessary. Allowed claims are to be reviewed at periodic intervals of no more than 3 months by the contractor's medical consultant or specially trained staff, and additional medical documentation considered necessary is to be obtained as part of this review.

Medicare pays for no more than one month's supply of enteral nutrients at any one time.

If the claim involves a pump, it must be supported by sufficient medical documentation to establish that the pump is medically necessary, i.e., gravity feeding is not satisfactory due to aspiration, diarrhea, dumping syndrome. Program payment for the pump is based on the reasonable charge for the simplest model that meets the medical needs of the patient as established by medical documentation.